&

san josé-evergreen

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7
8)

9)

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

RESOURCE ALLOCATION MODEL TASKFORCE

AGENDA
March 30, 2017
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Call to Order
Approval of March 30, 2017 Meeting Agenda
Approval of March 10, 2017 Meeting Minutes
Status Update:
a) Variables Review by Campus

1. Quantifiable

2. Convertible to dollars

3. Timely

Simulation #7, #8, #9, and Comparison of Key Simulation Elements

Differences between revenue model vs. cost based model
a) Total Cost of Ownership

Review Article: “Program Costs and Student Completion”
Reuvisit District-wide Adopted Budget

FTES to $$DS

10) Build Next Agenda

11) Check out

12) Adjournment

SMITH

ACTION

ACTION

ALEXANDER/ESCOBAR

STUTZMAN

DISCUSSION

CASTILLA

FITZSIMMONS

FRAZIER

DISCUSSION
DISCUSSION

Parking Lot:

a) 2016 Principles for Budget Development

b) CTE Program Enrollment/Cost Data Confirmation/Reconciliation

Notes:

Request that students be briefed on RAM efforts through College Governance Process.
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Eric Narveson, Academic Senate - EVC

Yesenia Ramirez - EVC

Jorge Escobar, Vice President, Admin Services - SICC

Steven Graham, Academic Senate - EVC

Jesus Covarrubias, Academic Senate — SJICC

AFT 6157

MSC

Guillermo Castilla, Academic Senate - SJCC

Barbara Hanfling, Faculty Association - SJICC

Lauren McKee, Administrative Services Supervisor - EVC

Chris Frazier, Academic Senate - SJICC (Alt.)

Mark Newton, Faculty Association - SJICC (Alt.)

Keiko Kimura, Budget Committee Chair - SJICC

Phillip Crawford, Academic Senate - SJCC (Alt.)

Paul Fong, Faculty Association - EVC (Alt.)

Peter Fitzsimmons, Executive Director Fiscal Services, DS

















































TCO Proposal Help Notes

Step 1: TCO Proposal Cover Sheet
Please fill out the narrative Cover Sheet.
Step 2: TCO Budget Estimator Worksheet (Expenses Tab)

To calculate your expenses, you need to do the following: Please insert
the cost of personnel (salaries and benefits) from rows 4 through 19.

For Classified Personnel:

A. For classified personnel, go to the FC Classified Titles and FC Classified Salary
Schedule. As an example, we are using the mid-range salary for Range 37 or

$3,273. Multiply the salary ($3,273) by 12 to determine the annual salary of
$39,276.

B. Under the “Benefits” tab, you will look for the FR-TOT and multiply the annual
salary of $39,276 by the Classified FR-TOT or .494 = $19,402 total benefits.

C. Add the salary of $39,276 and the benefits of $19,402 to get the total cost.
$39,273 + $19,401 = $58,678 total cost.

D. Under the “TCO Estimate” Tab, insert cost and benefits.
For Faculty:

A. Determine the Faculty Step (which is based on semester units). Please see
the tab “FC FT Faculty Sal Schedule.”

B. As an example, we will use Step 7-D or $70,375.
C. See the "Benefit” Tab and use the FR-TOT for Faculty of 0.285.

D. Multiply the salary of $70,375 times the benefit of 0.285 to get the total benefits
of $20,057.

E. Add the $70,375 salary and the total benefits of $20,057 to equal $90,432 total
cost.

F. Under the “TCO Estimate” tab, enter cost and benefits.

Step 3: TCO Priority Sheet (Priority Tab of TCO Budget Estimator Worksheet)

Complete
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Community colleges are under pressure to increase completion
rates, prepare students for the workplace, and contain costs.
Colleges need to know the financial implications of what are often
perceived as routine decisions: course scheduling, program
offerings, and the provision of support services. This chapter
presents a methodology for estimating the cost of instructional
programs for completers who follow the program’s curriculum
(program cost) and for students who follow a different trajectory,
often not even completing a program (pathway cost). Together these
measures provide important insights to guide decision makers.

Program Costs and Student Completion

Terri M. Manning, Peter M. Crosta

Introduction

Measuring cost has become critical for community colleges over the past
five years. As economic conditions have deteriorated, record numbers of
students have flocked to community colleges for retraining, whereas state
support for higher education has decreased. Administrators readily know
what it costs students to attend community colleges but may not neces-
sarily know exactly what it costs colleges to educate students in different
programs. In order to make better resource allocation decisions or improve
production efficiency, it is important for administrators to have a frame-
work for measuring and understanding program costs and related concepts
(Belfield, Crosta, & Jenkins, 2014).

In this chapter, we discuss a way in which community colleges can esti-
mate two important costs: costs for academic programs and costs for student
pathways. As explained next, the two costs differ in that the program cost
emphasizes instructional costs and assumes program completion, whereas
the pathway cost does not. Both are important for understanding how com-
munity college students incur costs to the institution and to themselves
and how changes in policy and practice may impact overall institutional
cost and efficiency. We also present in this chapter an efficiency metric or
cost per unit of output. The writers understand that there is a great varia-
tion across colleges and state systems in how colleges generate revenue and
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distribute funding by department. The model identified here would need to
be adapted by each state to make it meaningful at the local college level.

However, before discussing cost in more detail, it is helpful to under-
stand the revenue source of community colleges. Most community colleges
are funded on the basis of varying formulas that take into account tuition,
fees, and appropriations from state, regional, or county governing agen-
cies derived from taxes and on the basis of student seat time in classes. In
some states, local property taxes also generate revenue that is not associated
with enrollments. Overall, community colleges are the lowest funded sec-
tor of education and receive a set dollar amount for tuition and a set dollar
amount per FTE (full-time equivalent) student or credit hours from their
respective states, sometimes without taking into account the actual cost
variation among programs and courses (Century Foundation Task Force
on Preventing Community Colleges from Becoming Separate and Unequal,
2013). Some states (such as North Carolina) have created tiered funding as
an attempt to address the costs of second-year and/or technical programs
with high equipment costs and low faculty-to-student ratios. Tiered fund-
ing in North Carolina began two years ago, after the data for this study were
collected. Other states partially fund colleges on the basis of performance or
completion of students in degree or certificate programs. This performance-
based funding has already taken hold in many states and may become a
reality for most community colleges in the near future. Ultimately, colleges
generally will spend whatever revenue they raise, from whatever the source.
This chapter is written from the perspective of a college under North Car-
olina’s funding formula prior to the onset of tiered funding, but the general
ideas and methods could be extended to other states.

Why Estimate Costs of Academic Programs

When community college administrators look at cost studies, they are typi-
cally observing economic impact studies that quantify the return on invest-
ment for a student who completes coursework or for the community that in-
vests dollars in public education. Depending on the state, colleges may not
typically break cost down to the unit record level (by discipline, by course)
in order to calculate costs per student per course, which are the building
blocks of all programs. But by calculating unit-record-level costs, colleges
can understand the factors that affect costs, where changes can be made to
increase efficiency, and where recruitment and retention efforts should be
focused.

In many cases, managers of academic programs are able to see their
own budgets but have no common metric to measure costs across courses
and are unable to estimate the college’s investment for a student to com-
plete any given degree program. But all courses are not created equal. Some
are “cash cows,” those courses that generate large numbers of FTE and are
inexpensive to deliver (e.g., speech, English, history), whereas others are
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very expensive to deliver and generate far fewer FTEs (e.g., engineering
and nursing).

How to Estimate Program Costs

Program instructional costs (all costs incurred by an academic area or dis-
cipline in the delivery of courses) can be measured by anyone at the college
who has access to financial and FTE reporting systems, but it is typically
done by institutional research and financial services staff. Program costs
can be estimated by utilizing the following: annual financial budget reports
broken down by instructional department; regional, county, or other local
funding sources; grants and contracts; FTE enrollment broken out by prefix
and course; and credit hours calculated from FTE (e.g., 1 FTE = 32 credit
hours in North Carolina). Cost can only be broken down as far as financial
records can be obtained. For example, in some colleges, the behavioral sci-
ences unit has one budget code that covers history, psychology, sociology,
and so on. Cost can only be broken down to the department level, mean-
ing that sociology costs and psychology costs cannot be differentiated from
one another but will be the same. If the social sciences department has one
budget code for each discipline, social sciences could be broken down to
the discipline level. Budget codes assigned to departments are typically not
assigned so that discipline areas can study themselves but rather for the ease
of financial services staff to monitor budgets and conduct audits.

It should be noted that a great variation in calculating unit-level
costs occurs across community colleges. In some colleges, equipment and
technology are purchased and distributed through a central department,
whereas at others those costs are allocated to the academic program or de-
partment. Once cost data are disaggregated by department and discipline,
the data should be vetted by each academic area to verify or raise questions
about data accuracy.

Table 4.1 provides an example of variations in instructional costs and
reimbursement (revenue) levels for courses in various departments. The
table shows some high-demand, low-cost departments (general education
courses) and some technical program departments (higher cost courses).
The cost column is generated from two key pieces of information: the FTE
enrollment in the department and the total amount spent in that depart-
ment’s budget code on instruction. Cost is calculated on the basis of the
instructional budget (revenue) for the program (including tuition and fees,
FTE state reimbursement, county dollars, and grant funds) divided by the
total credit hours generated (number of FTE times credit hours in an FTE).

In the 2008-2009 year, a student taking a three-credit-hour sociology
course cost the college $115.38 (3 credit hours x $38.46), for which it
was reimbursed (state appropriations) $302.52 (3 credit hours x $100.84).
The college earned $187.14 more than it cost to educate the student. Keep
in mind that if a student fails or withdraws from the sociology class and
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Table 4.1 Cost per Credit Hour Versus State Reimbursement for
Sample Courses at Central Piedmont Community College, NC

2008-2009 2009-2010
2008-2009 Reimbursement 2009-2010 Reimbursement
Department/Program Cost (US$) (USs$) Cost (US$) USs$)
General education departments
Behavioral sciences 38.46 100.84 44.02 99.77
(e.g., psychology)
Speech communications 58.02 100.84 54.64 99.77
English, reading, and 41.59 100.84 42.53 99.77
humanities
Mathematics 37.28 100.84 39.60 99.77
Sciences (e.g., biology, 42.66 100.84 44.74 99.77
chemistry)
Spanish 41.04 100.84 38.57 99.77
Art 63.82 100.84 56.70 99.77
Computer science 56.05 100.84 54.69 99.77
Technical program departments
Cytotechnology 418.38 100.84 533.74 99.77
Mechanical engineering 208.18 100.84 206.16 99.77
Nursing 124.67 100.84 126.10 99.77
Dental hygiene 264.95 100.84 224.56 99.77
Nondestructive 119.54 100.84 113.34 99.77
evaluation welding
Criminal justice 101.77 100.84 114.73 99.77
Culinary arts 109.02 100.84 87.26 99.77

Note: North Carolina reimbursements were not yet differentiated by program in 2008-2009 or
2009-2010.

retakes it the next term, the college will again be reimbursed $187.14 more
than it cost to educate the sociology student. Technical courses do not re-
sult in a net positive dollar amount. If in the same year a student enrolled
in a three-credit-hour cytotechnology course, it cost the college $1,255.14
(3 credit hours x $418.38) to educate the student, for which it was reim-
bursed $302.52. The college was reimbursed $952.62 fewer dollars than
was spent educating the student. If this student fails or withdraws from the
course and retakes it the next term, the college will lose another $952.62.

What Can Unit-Record-Level Cost Data Do for Your College?

Because departments have different costs associated with their courses, aca-
demic programs that combine these courses will have costs that also vary
greatly. Degree programs consist of general education courses, entry-level
courses in the major or related disciplines, and second-year courses in the
major that lead to a degree. For example, the Health Information Technol-
ogy program listed in Table 4.2 shows that students in this program take
courses from 10 different disciplines that all have different cost amounts
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Table 4.2 Health Information Technology 2009-2010

Credit Cost per Credit Total Cost ~ FTE Reimbursement
Course Hours Hour (US$) (US$) (US$)

Required courses

HIT 110 2 139.32 278.64 199.54
HIT 112 3 139.32 417.97 299.31
HIT 114 3 139.32 417.97 299.31
HIT 210 3 139.32 417.97 299.31
HIT 212 4 139.32 557.29 399.08
HIT 214 2 139.32 278.64 199.54
HIT 215 2 139.32 278.64 199.54
HIT 216 2 139.32 278.64 199.54
HIT 218 3 139.32 417.97 299.31
HIT 226 3 139.32 417.97 299.31
HIT 280 2 139.32 278.64 199.54
HIT 122 1 139.32 139.32 99.77
HIT 124 2 139.32 278.64 199.54
HIT 222 2 139.32 278.64 199.54
HIT 220 2 139.32 278.64 199.54
BIO 168 4 44.74 178.96 399.08
BIO 169 4 44.74 178.96 399.08
CIS110 3 48.35 145.05 299.31
MED 121 3 79.88 239.63 209.31
MED 122 3 79.88 239.63 299.31
DBA 112 3 48.35 145.05 299.31
General education
ENG 111 3 42.53 127.59 299.31
ENG 114 3 42.53 127.59 209.31
PSY 150 3 44.02 132.06 299.31
COM 110 3 54.64 163.92 299.31
HUM 3 42.53 127.59 299.31
MAT 3 39.6 118.80 209.31
Total 74 6940.423 7382.98
Profit or loss Profit 442.56

per credit hour generated. Although the Health Information Technology
courses cost more to teach than was reimbursed from the state as FTE, the
program made money for the college due to courses from 10 other discipline
areas.

The three items that most influence the cost of programs are class size
(total cost for a course divided by 30 enrolled students is higher than for
100 enrolled students), longevity/earnings of the faculty member, and high
equipment needs for programs. Although colleges cannot always control for
these issues, the following efforts can be made to decrease the numerator
or increase the denominator and influence cost:

1. Manage enrollment. Make sure the correct number of sections is be-
ing offered to fill at 80% (or greater) of capacity. Efforts to increase
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course completions and retention will also decrease costs and improve
efficiencies (especially in high-cost programs where colleges spend
more per credit hour than they receive in revenue).

2. Consolidate programs. Bring programs together that use similar equip-
ment so that they can share microscopes, high-tech simulators, and
technical equipment.

3. Grow enrollment. Bring in the marketing unit to help programs and
courses grow their enrollment (potentially the quickest way to reduce
cost).

4. Take a look at the relevance of the curriculum. Is it up to date? Is en-
rollment declining due to lack of employment opportunities in your
community? It may be time to either reduce course offerings or de-
velop an entirely new curriculum.

Colleges can also use cost data to raise funds within their communities.
Students graduating from health programs such as nursing, dental hygiene,
medical laboratory technology, and other high-demand majors are quickly
hired by local hospitals and medical practices. Colleges can approach their
community health organizations and ask for financial support in the form
of scholarships or equipment to help subsidize or underwrite the costs of
training these students. Organizations may be willing to participate, espe-
cially because corporate donations are tax deductible.

Why Estimate Costs of Student Pathways

Extending the method of determining program costs and combining it with
longitudinal student data, one can compute costs of student pathways. This
is important because the theoretical program costs discussed earlier often
differ dramatically from the actual cost to the college as a student moves
through her program of study once we take into account dropout and trans-
fer. The program cost is one part of the pathway cost.

How to Estimate Pathway Costs

We introduce two concepts here that are related to the aforementioned pro-
gram costs: the pathway and the pathway cost. A student pathway refers
to the courses and services that a student consumes through his or her col-
lege career. This includes developmental education, traditional courses, on-
line courses, student services, facilities, and administration. The pathway is
fundamentally the student experience. The pathway cost refers to the costs
incurred by the college for enabling the student to pursue an educational
pathway. Pathway costs differ from program costs in three important ways.
First, the pathway cost includes both instructional and noninstructional ex-
penses. Second, the instructional side of the pathway cost will generally be
different from the program cost as students move in and out of different pro-
grams of study. Third, the program cost assumes that a student completes
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his or her program; the pathway cost allows for attrition. Importantly, this
means that, generally speaking, every student’s pathway cost is unique.

As mentioned earlier, program costs emphasize the instructional cost
associated with a program of study as determined by budget allocations
to academic departments. They exclude the costs associated with adminis-
tration, student support services, college operations, and facilities, which
can comprise up to half or more of a college’s overall budget. It is a chal-
lenge to determine how students incur such costs, however, since usage
patterns will vary considerably and will be undocumented. For example,
some students may make heavy use of the library, whereas others do not; a
heavy library user can be thought of as incurring greater noninstructional
costs than a light library user. However, advances in data collection could
provide colleges with more granular information about actual usage of ser-
vices and, therefore, enable institutions to make more accurate allocation
decisions. Analysts can make any number of assumptions to estimate non-
instructional costs associated with pathways, but they largely amount to a
scaling factor applied to instructional costs. For example, using data from
the Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System (IPEDS), one may es-
timate that noninstructional costs (e.g., cost of facilities, students services
staff, administrative support, and libraries) may be one to three times the
measured instructional costs.

Measuring pathway costs for completers and noncompleters is essen-
tial to understanding how different types of students incur costs and for
calculating realistic average pathway costs for different programs or stu-
dent groups. Programs with high attrition or early transfer rates will have
average pathway costs that are considerably lower than the estimated pro-
gram cost. Therefore, pathway costs that take into account the true student
pathway will provide a much more realistic sense of the costs incurred by
students to the institution.

The Efficiency Metric: Cost per Unit of Output

Taking into account completers and noncompleters is also essential to mea-
sure output-adjusted pathway costs. Adjusted pathway costs provide a way
to compare program costs on a scale that corrects for student success in
each program. In order to do this, however, it is necessary to have a mea-
sure of output. Although education is a multiple-output process, calculating
adjusted pathway costs requires an output measurement that is quantifi-
able and can be distilled into a single number. In the past, we have used
an output measure called associate-degree equivalents, which considers an
associate in arts degree as one unit of output (Belfield et al., 2014). Other
degrees and certificates are worth a proportional amount depending on the
average number of credits graduates complete. For example, if a 64-credit
associate degree is worth one unit of output, but the average AA holder
graduates with 70 credits, a certificate where the average certificate holder
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earned 35 credits is worth 0.5 units of output. In the models detailed in
Belfield et al. (2014), output was awarded only for completion or transfer
but not for credits alone; that is, progress through credit accumulation is
not considered output unless it results in completion or transfer.

Combining student pathway costs with an output measure enables the
calculation of the adjusted pathway costs. More informative program costs
result from the adjusted pathway cost. Consider the following example. The
average pathway cost of 100 students who began college by taking devel-
opmental education courses is $15,000, whereas the average pathway cost
of 100 students who began in college-level math and English is $30,000.
Simply comparing pathway costs results in the conclusion that develop-
mental education students are less expensive to educate than college-ready
students. However, consider that the 100 developmental education students
produce 10 units of output (developmental students complete credentials
atamuch lower rate than college-ready students) and the college-ready stu-
dents produce 50 units of output. The adjusted pathway cost for all 100 de-
velopmental education students is $150,000 compared to the adjusted path-
way cost of $60,000 for college-ready students: developmental education
students are 2.5 times more costly to educate than college-ready students
when considering both costs and outcomes. This exercise is not only useful
for looking at different student starting levels but for comparing program-
level costs. Which academic programs are the most efficient?

Consider the sample data shown in Table 4.3, taken from data at
a North Carolina community college. The pathway costs are shown in
Column 2, output in Column 3, and adjusted pathway costs (or cost per
completion) in Column 4. Note that the college-ready pathway is more ex-
pensive than the developmental education (DE) pathway, but when adjust-
ing for output, the cost per completion is much less expensive for students
who start college ready. We also note, at this college, that students in allied
health fields are more efficient than those in mechanics/repair programs
even though the average pathway costs for these fields suggest that allied
health programs are more expensive.

Changes in Adjusted Pathway Costs

Various community college reforms and interventions seek to reduce the ad-
justed pathway cost by either shrinking the cost of education or increasing
the educational output. One question we might ask is how these interven-
tions may impact expenditures and output. For example, a new student out-
reach program that identifies and provides support for vulnerable students
may increase output for our developmental education starters but may also
require additional resources. The intervention may, in theory, impact some
students so that more developmental education starters complete the de-
velopmental education sequence and enter college-level coursework. What
type of effect might this have on our cost model?
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Table 4.3 Pathway Costs, Output, and Costs per Completion

Number of ~ Pathway Cost per
Students Cost [2] Completion
[1] (Us$) Output [3]  [=1%2/3] (US$)
All students in 2005-2006 3,810 13,970 477 111,310
Full time in first semester 1,530 19,580 271 110,660
Part time in first semester 2,280 10,220 206 112,930
Field:
Allied health 111 30,560 24 142,050
Mechanics/repair 120 21,710 15 172,470
General liberal 1,460 17,250 222 113,300
arts/science
Business/marketing 170 16,320 24 117,890
Initial placement:
College ready 200 19,670 53 74,180
DE placement level 1 880 18,040 157 100,820
DE placement level 2 580 17,860 80 129,680
DE placement level 3 860 15,390 76 173,390

Notes: College credits only; not remedial education credits. Weights are based on the average du-
ration to complete the award. Only data for curriculum (award-bearing) students are reported.
Numbers rounded to nearest ten.

Source: Adapted from Belfield et al. (2014, p. 336).

One way to estimate the impact is to simulate the expected new real-
ity using our existing data on student pathways. For the above example,
consider that of those 100 developmental education starters, 50 complete
the remedial sequence and 50 do not. Assume that an intervention is ex-
pected to increase the percentage of sequence completers by 20%, so that
60 complete the sequence and 40 do not. We can design a computer pro-
gram (e.g., Stata, SAS, SPSS, or R) that allows us to simulate what the path-
way’s cost and output for this simulated student body might look like. That
is, we can randomly replace developmental sequence noncompleters with
sequence completers and calculate costs and output. Repeating this pro-
cess 1000 times or so and averaging the results will provide an estimated
average change in pathway costs and an average change in output. For ex-
ample, the new pathway cost for our 100 developmental education starters
(postintervention) may be $20,000, and the new output may rise to 15 units
of output. The new adjusted pathway cost for the 100 students is $133,333,
an improvement from the $150,000 shown earlier.

Conclusion

This chapter provides an introduction to various ways of thinking about
program costs and efficiency in community colleges. First, we discuss a
method for determining the instructional expenditures of complete aca-
demic programs and note the profit or loss to the college depending on the

NEW DIRECTIONS FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES @ DOI: 10.1002/cc



Attachment C
50 BUDGET AND FINANCE IN THE AMERICAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

reimbursement rates for courses in particular disciplines. Understanding
and comparing program costs using this method leads us to argue that col-
leges ought to think about managing enrollment, consolidating programs,
growing enrollment, and redesigning curriculum as tools to manage costs.
We then extend the program cost model to determine the costs for actual
student pathways. We compare pathway costs for students in different aca-
demic programs or different college-readiness levels. We also adjust these
pathways’ costs for an output measure, which allows us to compare the
production efficiency among programs.

It is important to highlight some limitations and risks of looking at
program and pathway costs in this way. First, as noted earlier, it is not pos-
sible to accurately measure the noninstructional costs that are incurred by
students. Better ways of measuring these are necessary in order to improve
management of noninstructional spending. Second, the model is explicitly
limited by the way in which a college performs accounting and budgeting.
In our example, all courses in a department have the same cost per credit
hour, but we know this is not true. Additional budget data would allow,
for example, for lower level and introductory courses to be less expensive
than for higher level and specialty courses within a discipline. Third, there
are no clear guidelines for measuring output in the adjusted pathway cost
models. We use associate-degree equivalents as an example, but output de-
terminations should reflect the key outputs that the college is responsible
for producing. There are many different ways to achieve this.

Suggestions for Practitioners

Measuring cost for courses, programs, and pathways is simply a way of es-
timating efficiency and effectiveness across programs at a given college. Al-
though institutions of higher education may not like to see themselves as
businesses with profit and loss statements, they cannot afford to lose money
on every student in every program. They need to have a balance of cost
across disciplines and courses. For colleges interested in studying the costs
of courses and programs, the following suggestions are made.

1. Establish unit-record-level costs (by student by credit hour) for
courses and programs and share it with midlevel instructional ad-
ministrators (program, department, and division chairs/directors). By
identifying and analyzing cost, people begin to understand it. Once it
is understood, changes might be more easily made.

2. Be aware that faculty may not share an interest in reducing cost. They
may also be concerned that many high-demand low-cost courses such
as general education courses subsidize high-cost programs like nurs-
ing and engineering.

3. Use cost data as one indicator of the need for program revitaliza-
tion, enrollment management planning, and marketing strategies.
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The quickest way to reduce cost is to modestly grow enrollment in
courses and programs (increases the divisor for cost), and to move
students through programs while using proportionately less resources
(sharing labs and lab equipment, for example).

4. Compare cost over multiple years to see if it improves.

5. Identify key student types and pathways where costs vary greatly, such
as developmental students, undeclared majors, part-time students,
and online students. Students may complete courses in any given
semester, but their persistence to key milestones (e.g., completion of
college-level math and English, accumulation of 15 or 30 credits) may
be much lower than other student groups.

In this day of performance-based and completion-based funding, a
pathway cost analysis can help a college understand where it is losing stu-
dents and who is enrolling but not progressing. Once accepted, cost data
can contribute to the increasingly important conversation around student
success at any college
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FY16-17 Fund 10 DW Adopted Budget

Query Expense

Fu Lo User Obijct ID-Line Date Description Budget
10 99 00000 55400 04366 -1 06/24/16  Athletic Insurance (Varsity Sports) 132,680.00
0836 - Varsity Sports 132,680.00
10 99 00000 52210 05951-30 08/17/16 Vac Liability 7,000.00
5992 - Accumulated Vacation-Instr. 7,000.00
10 99 00000 54300 05952-3 07/15/16  Supplies 129,105.00
10 99 00000 55100 05952-19 07/15/16 Personal/Contract Services 97,500.00
10 99 00000 55130 05952-11 07/15/16  Conference/Training 10,000.00
10 99 00000 55560 05952-9 07/15/16  Fuel 2,000.00
10 99 00000 55610 05952-14 07/15/16 Weed Abatement 12,400.00
10 99 00000 55620 05952-16 07/15/16 Repairs 274,696.00
10 99 00000 56411 05952-4 07/15/16  Equipment 20,000.00
6510 - Maintenance 545,701.00
10 99 00000 55510 05956 -14 07/27/16 Districtwide Telephone 279,000.00
10 99 00000 55520 06500 -2 07/15/16  Gas 350,000.00
10 99 00000 55530 06500 -3 07/15/16  Electricity 2,180,000.00
10 99 00000 55539 06500 - 1 07/15/16  Solar Project Rebate -415,000.00
10 99 00000 55540 06500 -4 07/15/16  Water 400,000.00
10 99 00000 55550 06500 -5 07/15/16  Garbage 105,000.00
10 99 00000 55620 05952-17 07/15/16  Utilities 15,000.00
6570 - Utilities 2,914,000.00
10 99 00000 55100 05950-12 08/17/16 TDS Non-Participating Vendor 2,500.00
10 99 00000 55712 05950-10 08/17/16 Legal Fees 75,000.00
6609 - Vice Chancellor-Administrative Services 77,500.00
10 99 00000 54300 05951-18 08/17/16  Supplies 7,000.00
10 99 00000 55100 05951-13 08/17/16  Armored Car Services 12,500.00
10 99 00000 55100 05951-14 08/17/16 Higher One Contract 5,101.00
10 99 00000 55100 05951-31 08/17/16  One-Time Inventory Audit Services 66,100.00
10 99 00000 55702 05950-22 08/17/16 COTOP and Collection Agency Commission 65,000.00
10 99 00000 55831 05951-25 08/17/16 Bank Service Charges 93,800.00
10 99 30902 55832 05950-23 08/17/16 Bad Debts Allowance FY16-17 304,828.00
6720 - Fiscal Services - Accounting 554,329.00
10 99 00000 55400 04366 -2 06/24/16  Property & Liability Insurance 442,320.00
10 99 00000 55610 04366 -5 06/24/16  Tech Center Ground Lease 368,945.00
6727 - District Operations 811,265.00
10 99 00000 54300 05948 -1 07/28/16  Districtwide Supplies 1,800.00
10 99 00000 55100 05948 -2 07/28/16  Contracted Services 35,000.00
10 99 00000 55100 05948 -3 07/28/16  ASR Analytics Contract 30,000.00
10 99 00000 55712 05948 -4 07/28/16  Legal Fees 120,000.00
10 99 65101 54301 05948 -5 07/28/16  Food 1,000.00
10 99 65101 55130 05948 -7 07/28/16  PeopleAdmin 18,446.00
10 99 65101 55711 05948 -8 07/28/16  Advertising 79,800.00
10 99 65102 55100 05948 -9 07/28/16  Benefit Broker Contract 110,000.00
10 99 65103 55100 05948-10 07/28/16 Flexible Spending TPA Contract 8,500.00
10 99 65104 55100 05948 -11 07/28/16 Benefit Administrative System Contract 39,500.00
10 99 96001 55712 05948 -12 07/28/16 Legal Fees for Negotiations 35,000.00
6731 - Human Resources Districtwide 479,046.00
10 99 31301 55830 05950 -8 08/17/16  County Citation Adminstrative Fees 50,000.00
10 99 31301 55830 05950 -9 08/17/16  Turbo Data Systems 18,000.00
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FY16-17 Fund 10 DW Adopted Budget

Query Expense

Fu Lo User Obijct ID-Line Date Description Budget
6771 - Campus Police 68,000.00
10 99 00000 54320 05932-8 05/06/15  Copier Supplies 48,000.00
10 99 00000 55610 05932-6 05/06/15 Equipment Leases 11,343.00
10 99 00000 55620 05932-7 05/06/15  Repairs 3,000.00
10 99 00000 55625 05932-3 05/06/15  PM Agreement 17,644.00
10 99 00000 55810 05932-9 05/06/15  Postage 46,500.00
6773 - Reprographics 126,487.00
10 99 00000 55100 05956-19 07/27/16 Distance Education Hosting (Moodle) 29,577.00
10 99 00000 55100 05956 -8 07/27/16  Personal Services 56,294.00
10 99 00000 55100 05956 -3 07/27/16  1098T Contractor 27,000.00
10 99 00000 55100 05956 -4 07/27/16  Emergency Notification System 13,000.00
10 99 00000 55130 05956 -7 07/27/16  License Renewal 256,299.00
10 99 00000 55625 05956-17 07/27/16 Maintenance 609,293.00
6780 - ITSS 991,463.00
10 99 00000 52110 05951-28 08/17/16  Accumulated Comp Time 75,000.00
10 99 00000 52110 05951-29 08/17/16 Vac Liability 175,000.00
6792 - Accumulated Vacation-Noninstr. 250,000.00
10 99 00000 52310 05951-22 08/17/16 DW Non-Instructional Interpreters 32,000.00
10 99 00000 52410 05951-27 08/17/16 DW Instructional Interpreters 180,000.00
10 99 00000 53220 05951-19 08/17/16 Interpreters PERS 6,500.00
10 99 00000 53320 05951-2 08/17/16  Interpreters OASDI 16,000.00
10 99 00000 53520 05951-9 08/17/16  Interpreters Ul 500.00
10 99 00000 53620 05951-11 08/17/16 Interpreters WC 4,500.00
10 99 00000 55100 05951-26 08/17/16 DW Interpreter Services 25,000.00
10 99 00000 55100 05951-32 08/17/16  ADA Employee Accommodation 25,000.00
10 99 00000 56411 05951-33 08/17/16 ADA Equipment 25,000.00
7106 - ADA Projects 314,500.00
10 99 00000 55700 05955 -8 08/09/16 40 S. Market Street Property Tax Special Assessments 5,765.00
7120 - Facilities & Planning 5,765.00
10 99 00000 57305 05991-4 08/23/16  Interfund Trans Out-to 11 to bal to zero 364,798.00
10 99 00000 57320 05991-8 08/23/16  Interfund Trans Out (10 to 85) - Debt Payment 1,884,758.00
10 99 39997 57304 05991-5 08/23/16  Interfund Trans Out - to WFI in 16 for Redesign Effort (Ext. Director) 190,627.00
10 99 39997 57304 05991-6 08/23/16  Interfund Trans Out - to WFI for Redesign Effort (Exec Assistant) 108,429.00
10 99 39997 57304 05991 -2 08/23/16  Interfund Transfer Out - to WFI in 16 for Redesign Effort (Dean of Workforce & Economic Dev) 181,673.00
10 99 39997 57304 05991 -3 08/23/16  Interfund Transfer Out - to WFI in 16 for Redesign Effort (Dean, Bus. & Technology) 84,770.00
7310 - Interfund Transfers 2,815,055.00
10 99 00000 53420 05992 -1 07/28/16  Health and Welfare clearing 7,701,650.00
10 99 00000 53490 05992 -2 07/28/16  Health and Welfare clearing -7,701,650.00
10 99 00000 53520 05992 -5 07/28/16  Unemployment Insurance Clearing 440,085.00
10 99 00000 53590 05992 -6 07/28/16  Unemployment Insurance Clearing -440,085.00
10 99 00000 53620 05992 -3 07/28/16  Workers Comp clearing 1,175,657.00
10 99 00000 53690 05992 -4 07/28/16  Workers Comp clearing -1,175,657.00
10 99 39996 55830 05992 -7 07/28/16  High Impact Programs 300,000.00
9905 - Undistributed Costs 300,000.00
10 99 25620 53111 05951-16 08/17/16 State STRS On-Behalf Payment 2,156,084.00
9999 - General Ledger Expense 2,156,084.00
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FY16-17 Fund 10 DW Adopted Budget Query Expense
Fu Lo User Obijct ID-Line Date Description Budget

Grand Total 12,548,875.00
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